




February 16, 1994

Gary T. Galliano

City Attorney

City of Union City

34009 Alvarado-Niles Road

Union City, CA 94587






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-94-024

Dear Mr. Galliano:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Maggie Matthews, a member of the Union City Mobile Home Space Rent Review Board, regarding her responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May Commissioner Matthews participate in the consideration of an application to raise rents submitted by the Tropics Mobile Home Park, the park at which she and her spouse rent a mobile home space?

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to Regulation 18703.3, the commissioner may participate in the consideration of the application to raise rents submitted by the Tropics Mobile Home Park so long as the decision will affect 10 percent or more of the tenants of mobile home parks in the jurisdiction in substantially the same manner.

FACTS


Commissioner Matthews was appointed to the Union City Mobile Home Space Rent Review Board (the "board") pursuant to Section 16.40.050(c) of the Union City Municipal Code to represent mobile home park tenants.  Commissioner Matthews and her spouse own a mobile home in Union City and rent a space for the mobile home (on a month to month basis) in a mobile home park called the Tropics Mobile Home Park.  Of the 16,576 dwelling units in the city, 933 are in mobile home parks and 544 are in the Tropics Mobile Home Park.  


You anticipate that the Tropics Mobile Home Park will apply to the board for a rent increase.  You stated that the effect of the increase will be to increase the commissioner's rent by as much as $165 per month (from the existing rent of $350.95 per month).  You have asked whether the commissioner may participate in the decision.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:


Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.






Section 87103(b).


Commissioner Matthews owns a mobile home in the jurisdiction which is located on property rented from the Tropics Mobile Home Park on a month-to-month basis.  The Act defines an "interest in real property" to include any leasehold interest in real property located in the jurisdiction, but expressly excludes month-to-month tenancies from this definition.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233.)     


However, Section 87103 and Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provide that decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities are also potentially disqualifying.  The effect of a decision on a public official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities is material if the decisions will result in the increase or decrease of the expenses, income, or liabilities, or the value of assets by at least $250.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  


The increase or decrease in the rent on the commissioner's space would appear to have an effect on the fair market value of the mobile home.  (Jorgensen Advice Letter, No. A-90-017.)  If the effect will be $250 or more Commissioner Matthews would be required to disqualify herself from the decision.  


In addition, the commissioner must also disqualify herself if any action of the board would increase or decrease her liabilities  or expenses by $250 or more.  For example, approval of a rent increase which would increase a public official's rent liability (along with other mobile home park renters) by $250 would require the official to disqualify himself or herself.  (Flitner Advice Letter, No. I-92-065.)  Under your facts, the increase in the rent on an annual basis would be $1,980, far in excess of the $250 threshold.  Thus, the commissioner is prohibited from participating in the rent adjustment decision.

"Public Generally" Exception


Regulation 18703 provides an exception to the conflict-of-interest provisions if the effect on the official's interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)  


On September 7, 1993, the Commission repealed former Regulation 18703 and adopted a new regulation which established specific standards for the "public generally" exception.  New Regulation 18703(a) provides that the "public generally" exception applies where both subdivisions (1) and (2) apply.


(1)  Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:



(A)  The decision will affect:



(i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


(ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


(iii)  Fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,



(B)  The decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or,

* * *


(2)  Substantially the Same Manner:  The governmental decision will affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect the economic interests of the segment identified in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation.


You indicated that the application in question is specific to the Tropics Mobile Home Park.  Thus, only persons in the Tropics Mobile Home Park would be affected in substantially the same manner.  According to your facts, the Tropics Mobile Home Park contains only approximately three percent of the dwelling units in the city.  We assume that the Tropics Mobile Home Park does not contain 10 percent of the city's home owners or population.  Thus, subdivision (a) of Regulation 18703 would not apply.


However, Regulation 18703.3 provides:


(a)  For the purposes of Government Code Section 87103, the "public generally" exception applies to appointed members of boards and commissions who are appointed to represent a specific economic interest, as specified in Section 87103(a) through (d), if all of the following apply:



(1)  The statute, ordinance, or other provision of law which creates or authorizes the creation of the board or commission contains a finding and declaration that the persons appointed to the board or commission are appointed to represent and further the interests of the specific economic interest.


(2)  The member is required to have the economic interest the member represents.


(3)  The board's or commission's decision does not have a material financial effect on any other economic interest held by the member, other than the economic interest the member was appointed to represent.


(4)  The decision of the board or commission will financially affect the member's economic interest in a manner that is substantially the same or proportionately the same as the decision will financially affect a significant segment of the persons the member was appointed to represent.


(b)  In the absence of an express finding and declaration of the type described in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation, the "public generally" exception only applies if such a finding and declaration is implicit, taking into account the language of the statute, ordinance, or other provision of law creating or authorizing the creation of the board or commission, the nature and purposes of the program, any applicable legislative history, and any other relevant circumstance.

